the Group has selected the lower of these valuations. The fair value of the foreign properties the valuation has been

performed by a reputable accredited valuer.

The Group’s investment properties is valued using level 3 of the fair value measurement. During the year, there

were no transfers into and out of level 3 fair value measurements.

The Group has three classes of properties (residential, commercial and industrial). The valuation technique used to

derive to Level 3 fair values is income capitalization approach.

The table below illustrates the significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of investment

properties.

 2024  2023

 Kuwait GCC  Kuwait GCC

Average monthly rent (per sqm) (KD) 8.48 5.46  8.11 5.44

Yield rate 8.27% 9.36%  8.07% 9.42%

Vacancy rate 8.85% 49.96%  8.66% 55.01%

Significant increase (decrease) in average rent per sqm, yield rate and price per sqm in isolation would result in a

significantly higher (lower) fair value of the properties.

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions underlying

the valuation of the investment properties.

  2024  2023

Changes in valuation

assumptions Kuwait GCC

Kuwait GCC

  KD KD  KD KD

1

Average rent ± 1% 448,950 67,556  420,884 63,149

Yield rate ± 50 BP 273,243 36,264  262,492 33,690

Vacancy rate ± 1% 28,648 29,614  21,503 22,515

8   ACCOUNT PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

 2024 2023

 KD KD

Rent received in advance from tenants 352,747 143,983

Deposits from tenants 271,960 276,755

Accrued expenses 469,167 392,466

KFAS payable* 20,313 17,509

Advance received on account of sale of an investment property (Note 7) 70,000 -

Other payables 314,253 269,708

 ────────── ──────────

At 31 December 1,498,440 1,100,421

 ════════ ════════

*The amount paid to KFAS during year ended 31 December 2024 is KD 17,509 (2023: KD 20,433).

Tijara & Real Estate Investment Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiaries

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2024

27

9   ISLAMIC FINANCING PAYABLES

 Ijara Tawaruq Murabaha Total

 KD KD KD KD

2024

Gross amount  5,230,218 5,120,560 37,137,184 47,487,962

Less: deferred profit  (889,860) (882,580) (10,782,629) (12,555,069)

 ────────── ────────── ────────── ──────────
 4,340,358 4,237,980 26,354,555 34,932,893

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

2023

Gross amount  3,237,307 5,570,152 30,987,988 39,795,447

Less: deferred profit  (420,695) (1,165,914) (6,637,988) (8,224,597)

 ────────── ────────── ────────── ──────────
 2,816,612 4,404,238 24,350,000 31,570,850

 ════════ ════════ ════════ ════════

Islamic finance payables represent facilities obtained from Islamic financial institutions and carry an average profit

rate of 1.25% to 2.25 % (2023: 1.25% to 2.25%) per annum over Central Bank of Kuwait discount rate. Islamic

financing payables are mainly due within range of 1 to 9 years from the reporting date.

As at 31 December 2024, Ijara payable of KD 4,340,358 (2023: KD 2,816,612) are secured by the investment

properties of KD 7,250,000 (2023: KD 4,740,000) (Note 7).

As at 31 December 2024, Murabaha payable of KD 26,354,555 (2023: KD 24,350,000) are secured by the investment